507782761 03/06/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7829888

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRADLEY ROBERT MARTIN	11/14/2018
AARON MITCHELL CARLSON	11/20/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTELLIGENT WELLHEAD SYSTEMS INC.	
Street Address:	#52 26004 TOWNSHIP RD 544	
City:	STURGEON COUNTY	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	TBT 0B6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16480118

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)228-8778

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7132288600

Email: rotenberry@obwbip.com Correspondent Name: JEFFREY S BERGMAN

Address Line 1: ENTERPRISE PLAZA STE 4900, 1100 LOUISIANA ST

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18470-017001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY BERGMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey Bergman/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

source=18470-017001; Assignment#page1.tif source=18470-017001; Assignment#page2.tif source=18470-017001; Assignment#page3.tif source=18470-017001; Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 062894 FRAME: 0473 507782761

A8139622WO

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE.

Bradley Robert MARTIN, an individual residing in the City of Red Deer, Alberta,

having an address of 26304 Township Road 374, Red Deer, Alberta T4E 1P4,

CANADA; and

Aaron Mitchell CARLSON, an individual residing in the City of Lake Country,

British Columbia, having an address of 13287 Carrs Landing Road, Lake Country,

British Columbia V4V 1A2, CANADA;

(hereinafter referred to as "the ASSIGNORS") have invented jointly an invention entitled

and relating to:

SYSTEM, APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETECTING WIRELINE TOOLS

Filing Date: April 18, 2018

Serial No. PCT/CA2018/050466

as identified, described and claimed in the patent application(s) of such title shown above

(hereinafter "the Invention");

WHEREAS in light of the consideration stated herein and other good and valuable

monetary and non-monetary consideration exchanged between the parties, the receipt

and sufficiency of which is herein expressly acknowledged by me, WE want to assign any

and all of our legal right, title and interest in and to the Invention and any improvements

thereto and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all

countries and jurisdictions, to:

INTELLIGENT WELLHEAD SYSTEMS INC., a company incorporated pursuant to

the laws of Alberta, CANADA, and having a head office or principal place of business at

#52 26004 TWP RD 544, Sturgeon County, Alberta T8T 0B6, CANADA (hereinafter "the

ASSIGNEE");

WHEREAS ASSIGNEE wants to acquire and have assigned to it all right, title and

A8139622WO\CAL_LAW\ 2993281\1

PATENT

REEL: 062894 FRAME: 0474

and interest in and to the Invention, any improvements thereto and in and to any Letters

Patent that may be granted to the Invention, and any improvements thereto in any and

all countries and jurisdictions;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of recognition of the foregoing premises,

and for the sum of one dollar (\$1,00) and for other good and valuable consideration

monetary and non-monetary consideration paid by the ASSIGNEE to the undersigned

ASSIGNORS, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the

ASSIGNORS, WE, the ASSIGNORS hereby assign, sell, and transfer absolutely to the

ASSIGNEE our full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to:

(a) the Invention and any improvements thereto, worldwide;

(b) any and all patent applications for the Invention, and any improvements

thereto in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties,

including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which

such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and all

divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-parts, provisionals, non-

provisionals, substitutions and renewals thereof;

(c) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries and

jurisdictions, and any renewals, reissues, re-examinations or extensions of the

Letters Patent, and

(d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for infringement or

any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies

that arise therefrom, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be

granted;

as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNORS had this

Assignment not been made.

WE, the ASSIGNORS, hereby authorize and request the patent offices in all

countries and jurisdictions to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to

A8139622WCNCAL_LAWA 2993281\t

the ASSIGNEE.

Further, WE, the ASSIGNORS hereby agree that WE will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known respecting the Invention, and any improvements thereto and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to all patent applications including all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, extension, renewal, provisional, non-provisional or substitute thereof, and the Letters Patent including any renewal, re-examination, extension and reissue of said Letters Patent, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention, and any improvements thereto in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

The undersigned ASSIGNORS hereby authorizes the firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP (and any successor entities) to correct errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

EXECUTED at Red Deer, Alberta, this 14 day of November 2018.

ASSIGNOR:

Witness Signature:

Bradley Robert MARTIN

Print Witness MAROUS KINZ

EXECUTED at Lake Country, British Columbia, this day of AUC 2018.

ASSIGNOR:

Witness Signature:

Aaron Mitchell CARLSON

Print Witness

A8139622VVOICAL LAVA 299328111

Name: <u>5444 CLAN</u>EJ

Assignment Accepted By

INTELLIGENT WELLHEAD SYSTEMS INC.

Airemore:

(Please Print)

appen, san

(Please Print)

"I have the authority to sign on behalf of the company"

A8139622WOYCAL_LAW\ 2993281\1

PATENT REEL: 062894 FRAME: 0477

RECORDED: 03/06/2023